



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.L.P. 231/2018, CRL.M.A.Nos.6742-43/2018 & 1493/2024
SUSHIL KUMAR Petitioner
Through: Mr.Naresh Panwar and Mr.Parvesh
Vats, Advocates with petitioner in
person with petitioner in person.

versus

MAHIPAT SINGH & ORS Respondents
Through: Mr.Daraj Singh, Advocate for
respondents No.2 to 4.
Mr.Dev Raj Singh, Advocate for
respondents No.5 to 7.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

05.03.2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that criminal leave petition has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner (complainant before learned trial court) challenging the impugned judgment dated 15.12.2017, whereby respondent No.1 to 4 have been acquitted, in proceedings under Section 500 IPC.

Mr. Naresh Panwar, learned counsel for the petitioner, on instructions of petitioner (Sushil Kumar), submits that he may be permitted to withdraw the criminal leave petition only against respondent No.1 (Mahipat Singh).

Taking the statement of learned counsel for the petitioner on record, proceedings against respondent No.1 (Mahipat Singh) are permitted to be withdrawn.

List on 08.08.2024.



Amended memo of parties be accordingly filed on record before the next date of hearing.

MARCH 05, 2024/v

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.