



\$~18

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CRL.L.P. 231/2018 & CRL.M.A. 6742/2018, CRL.M.A.
6743/2018, CRL.M.A. 1493/2024

SUSHIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naresh Panwar, Adv.

versus

MAHIPAT SINGH & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sagar Hajelay, Adv.
for R2 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

12.11.2025

1. The present appeal is filed seeking leave to appeal against the order dated 15.12.2017 (hereafter '**the impugned order**') passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate in Case No. 521618/16.
2. The petitioner being the victim is not required to take the leave of the Court for challenging the order of acquittal and in such circumstances, perhaps, the appeal will have to be filed against the impugned order which would lie before the Court of Sessions.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner requests for an adjournment.
4. On his request, list on 28.01.2026.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025

"SS"