



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.L.P. 231/2018, CRL.M.A. 6742/2018, 6743/2018 & 1493/2024**

SUSHIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naresh Panwar and Mr. Parvesh
Vats, Advocates with petitioner in
person

versus

MAHIPAT SINGH & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER
29.01.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to examine if the scope of the law laid down in *Celestium Financial vs A. Gnanasekaran etc*, 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1320 covers the present case or not.
2. As requested, relist on 29.04.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/as