



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.L.P. 231/2018, CRL.M.A. 6742/2018, CRL.M.A. 6743/2018**
& CRL.M.A. 1493/2024

SUSHIL KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Naresh Panwar, Advocate

versus

MAHIPAT SINGH & ORSRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. The view taken in the judgment in case of ***Celestium Financial vs A. Gnanasekaran etc.*** [2025 SCC OnLine SC 1320] has been referred to a larger bench by the Supreme Court in the case titled ***Everest Automobiles vs Rajit Enterprises***, SLP (Crl.) No. 12350/2024.
2. Since none appears on behalf of respondents despite pass over, relist on 08.10.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 29, 2026

'rs'